stages. For cervical cancer, the chance of cure depends
on the cancer stage, while the treatment cost depends
on the treatment type. We also determined the chance
of symptoms occurring which would lead to early

Figure 1 Markov model for the history of cervical cancer

Lee et al. BMC Public Health 2011, 11:203
http://www.biomedcentral.com/1471-2458/11/203

Page 2 of 11

Table 1 Vaccination, screening, cost parameters and
transition probabilities

Parameters Base
case

Ranges Source

Vaccination

Cohort size 25,000 [20]

Vaccine coverage 100% Assumption

Age at vaccination 12

Vaccine efficacy* -
bivalent vaccine

87.2% 70%-95% [21,22]

Vaccine efficacy* -
quadrivalent vaccine

78.8% 70%-95% [23]

Duration of efficacy Lifetime 5 years to lifetime Assumption

Vaccine waning + booster None 5, 10, 20 years Assumption

Screening

Screening age range 25-65 [4]

Screening interval every 3
years

[4]

Percentage screened per
year

17% 10-20 Estimated

Cytology sensitivity to
detect CIN1

0.58 none [18,19]

Cytology sensitivity to
detect CIN2/3

0.61 none [18,19]

Compliance to CIN1
treatment

75% 50%-100% Assumption

Compliance to CIN2/3
treatment

75% 50%-100% Assumption

Cancer detection rate Low High

Probability Of symptons
CC1

0.075 0.185

Probability Of symptons
CC2

0.113 0.3

Probability Of symptons
CC3

0.3 0.75 [24,25]

Probability Of symptons
CC4

0.45 0.8

Cost, SGD$ (2008) (-20%/+50%)
except vaccine
cost (200-400)

Vaccine cost per
vaccinated woman,
bivalent vaccine #

400

Vaccine cost per
vaccinated woman,
quadrivalent vaccine#

400 Assumption

Cytology test^ 40

Colposcopy and Biopsy^ 207

CIN 1 treatment 1,105

CIN 2/3 treatment 1,480

Stage 1 Cancer treatment
cost

9,388 Singapore
public sector
hospitals

Stage 2 Cancer treatment
cost

9,765

Table 1 Vaccination, screening, cost parameters and tran-
sition probabilities (Continued)

Stage 3 Cancer treatment
cost

9,765

Stage 4 Cancer treatment
cost

11,047

Genital warts 750

Discounting

Costs, Outcomes 3%, 3% (0%-5%) Assumption

Transition Probabilities